

No. 21-5753

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term, 2021

JAMES ALLYSON LEE,

Petitioner,

-v-

BENJAMIN FORD, WARDEN
Georgia Diagnostic Prison,

Respondent.

THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS**

Marcia A. Widder (Ga. 643407)*
Anna Arceneaux (Ga. 401554)
Georgia Resource Center
104 Marietta Street NW
Suite 260
Atlanta, Georgia 30303
404-222-9202
Fax: 404-222-9212

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER,
JAMES LEE

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER 1

I. Lacking contrary evidence, Respondent seeks to minimize the force of Lee’s state habeas showing by resurrecting the baseless claim that “only a handful” of Lee’s postconviction affidavits were from lay witnesses with first-hand knowledge of Lee’s horrific childhood whom trial counsel did not contact..... 2

II. The Eleventh Circuit’s erroneous determination that Lee’s new mitigating evidence was cumulative of evidence trial counsel presented to the jury and thus of no value was central to its denial of relief..... 6

III. Respondent overstates this Court’s precedent in suggesting that a habeas petitioner can only succeed by demonstrating that every aspect of the state court opinion was unreasonable. 9

IV. Respondent’s claim that the state court gave due consideration to Lee’s new expert testimony is flatly contradicted by the state court’s opinion..... 11

V. The Court should hold this case pending its adjudication of two cases raising related claims that are before the Court on petitions for writ of certiorari..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Andrus v. Texas, 140 S. Ct. 1875 (2020) 15

Bond v. Beard, 539 F.3d 256 (3rd Cir. 2008) 14

Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963) 10

Chatom v. White, 858 F.2d 1479 (11th Cir. 1988)..... 3

Eddings v. Oklahoma, 455 U.S. 104 (1982) 14

Hinton v. Alabama, 571 U.S. 263 (2014) 13

Hinton v. State, 172 So.3d 355 (Ala. Crim. App. 2014)..... 13

Lee v. United States, 137 S. Ct. 1958 (2017)..... 13

Littlejohn v. Royal, 875 F.3d 548 (10th Cir. 2017)..... 13

Long v. Hooks, 972 F.3d 442 (4th Cir. 2020) 10

McKinney v. Ryan, 813 F.3d 798 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 14

Porter v. McCollum, 558 U.S. 30 (2009)..... 12, 14

Porter v. State, 788 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 2001) 12

Sears v. Upton, 561 U.S. 945 (2010) 13

Shinn v. Kayer, 141 S. Ct. 517 (2020) 2, 9

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) 1, 9, 13, 15

Tennard v. Dretke, 542 U.S. 274 (2004)..... 14

United States v. Barrett, 985 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2021)..... 13

Wetzel v. Lambert, 565 U.S. 520 (2012)..... 9

Wiggins v. Smith, 539 U.S. 510 (2003)..... 10

Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 362 (2000) 9, 10, 13

Wilson v. Sellers, 138 S. Ct. 1188 (2018) 11

Statutes

28 U.S. § 2254 1, 9, 11, 15

Petitions for Certiorari

Andrus v. Texas, Sup. Ct. No. 21-6001 15

Canales v. Lumpkin, Sup. Ct. No. 20-7065 15
